

No. 23-____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD F. MCGAHN II

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Counsel of Record

JOHN M. GORE

ANTHONY J. DICK

BRINTON LUCAS

HARRY S. GRAVER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	10
A. Article I at Least Precludes Congress From Delegating Major Questions.....	11
B. Congress Delegated to OSHA the Power Over a Major Policy Question.	15
C. The Major Questions Doctrine Informs the Standard, But Cannot Solve the Problem.	17
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.	21
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	25
A. Section 655(b) Violates Article I.....	26

B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Failing to Hold § 655(b) Unconstitutional.	29
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Aug. 23, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion by the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (Sept. 2, 2022) ...	69a
APPENDIX C: Denial of Petition for Rehearing by the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Dec. 20, 2023)	83a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Appendix	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	85a
29 U.S.C. § 651.....	86a
29 U.S.C. § 652.....	89a
29 U.S.C. § 654.....	92a
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	93a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	4, 11, 13, 14, 16–18, 27, 28
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	6
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	13, 18
<i>Blocksom & Co. v. Marshall</i> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	20, 28
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)	14, 23
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	12, 29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) ..	3, 11–13, 18, 25, 27–29, 33

<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	21
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020)	24
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)	7, 16
<i>In re Nat'l Nurses United</i> , 47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Indus. Union Dep't v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	3, 4, 6, 11–13, 17, 21–24, 26, 33
<i>Int'l Union v. Chao</i> , 361 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Int'l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5, 16
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	27
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12
<i>Nat'l Mar. Safety Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 26
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) (per curiam)...	4, 12, 16, 19, 24
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	27, 28
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	3, 11–15, 17–19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 32–34

<i>SeaWorld of Fla., LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 15, 16
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	27
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	17
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	10, 11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	13, 16, 17, 19, 25, 26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11–13, 26, 32, 33
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	1, 10, 11, 24, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2461 note	8
29 U.S.C. § 629	31
29 U.S.C. § 651	1, 6, 15, 24, 30
29 U.S.C. § 652	1, 2, 5–7, 15, 27, 30, 33
29 U.S.C. § 654	1, 7, 15, 24
29 U.S.C. § 655	1, 2, 4–6, 9, 15, 22–24, 26, 29, 31–33
29 U.S.C. § 666	8, 15

29 U.S.C. § 667	24
29 U.S.C. § 668	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.133.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.135.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.136.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.137.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.138.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.140.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.155.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.156.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.157.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.158.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.159.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.160.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.161.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.162.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.163.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.164.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.165.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1975.4.....	7
Nicole V. Crain & W. Mark Crain, <i>The Impact of Regulatory Costs on Small Firms</i> (2010)	8

Harvey S. James Jr., <i>Estimating OSHA Compliance Costs</i> , 31 POLICY SCIENCES 297 (1998)	7
OSHA, <i>Workplace Violence SBREFA, Prevention of Workplace Violence in Healthcare and Social Assistance, SBREFA Materials for Review – Issues Document and Preliminary Interim Regulatory Flexibility Analysis</i>	8
A. Scalia, <i>A Note on the Benzene Case</i> , AEI, 4 J. ON GOVT. & SOC. 25 (1980).....	12, 25, 33
Cass. R. Sunstein, <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 1407 (2008)	2, 16, 21, 24, 25, 33
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>Industry Profile for an OSHA Standard Results ALL</i>	8
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>OSHA Penalties</i>	8
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA, <i>State Plans</i>	7
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 YALE L.J. 1490 (2021).....	13
